Three Months Ended December 31 Year Ended December 31

Operating cash flow before WC changes per share

Operating cash flow before working capital adjustments

Expressed in thousands US dollars

except per share amounts

19

Cash costs per ounce, total production costs per ounce and direct production costs per tonne are measures developed
by precious metals companies in an effort to provide a comparable standard; however, there can be no assurance that
Endeavour’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to those reported by other mining companies. Cash costs
per ounce, production costs per ounce and direct production costs per tonne are measures used by the Company to
manage and evaluate operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units, and are widely reported
in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not have a standardized meaning and are disclosed
in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures to Endeavour’s
cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Expressed in thousands US dollars

2016 2015 2016 2015

Net earnings (loss) for the period ($5,204) ($136,245) $3,910 ($149,941)

Amortization and depletion – cost of sales 1,893 10,674 13,952 40,278

Amortization and depletion – exploration 20 17 61 81

Amortization and depletion – general & admin 81 84 248 240

Finance costs 246 331 1,172 1,368

Current income tax expense 132 628 7,755 6,853

Deferred income tax expense (recovery) 991 (4,014) 654 1,174

Impairment of non-current assets - 134,000 - 134,000

($1,841) $5,475 $27,752 $34,053

Share based compensation 846 556 3,482 2,885

Non-recurring write downs - - - 4,785

Adjusted earnings before interest, taxes depletion and amortization ($995) $6,031 $31,234 $41,723

Earnings before interest, taxes, depletion and amortization

Three Months Ended December 31 Year Ended December 31

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Direct production costs $6,207 $5,959 $8,878 $21,044 $9,228 $6,977 $15,828 $32,033

Royalties 1,117 51 48 1,216 110 38 89 237

Specia l  mining duty
(1) (408) (258) (417) (1,083) 245 332 - 577

Opening finished goods (2,641) (232) (179) (3,052) (1,050) (455) (1,249) (2,754)

Clos ing finished goods 3,948 - 385 4,333 1,298 619 798 2,715

Direct production costs 8,223 5,520 8,715 22,458 9,831 7,511 15,466 32,808

By-product gold sa les (1,077) (6,899) (4,557) (12,533) (1,768) (5,641) (9,455) (16,864)

Opening gold inventory fair market value 442 510 148 1,100 248 552 1,075 1,875

Closing gold inventory fair market value (771) - (253) (1,024) (337) (471) (557) (1,365)

Cash costs  net of by-product 6,817 (869) 4,053 10,001 7,974 1,951 6,529 16,454

Amortization and depletion 1,565 237 92 1,894 1,830 2,244 6,600 10,674

Stock-based compensation - - - - 27 28 28 83

Opening finished goods depletion (416) (8) (1) (425) (188) (156) (412) (756)

Closing finished goods depletion 567 - 1 568 203 261 242 706

Total  production costs $8,533 ($640) $4,145 $12,038 $9,846 $4,328 $12,987 $27,161

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Throughput tonnes 87,850 101,568 128,137 317,555 105,039 103,878 199,175 408,092

Payable s i lver ounces 538,616 178,380 347,831 1,064,827 754,151 241,308 690,871 1,686,330

Cash costs  per ounce $12.66 ($4.87) $11.65 $9.39 $10.57 $8.09 $9.45 $9.76

Total  production costs  per oz $15.84 ($3.59) $11.92 $11.31 $13.06 $17.94 $18.80 $16.11

Direct production costs per tonne $93.60 $54.35 $68.01 $70.72 $93.59 $72.31 $77.65 $80.39

Three Months Ended December 31, 2016 Three Months Ended December 31, 2015Expressed in thousands US

dollars

Three Months Ended December 31, 2016 Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

20

(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

All-in sustaining costs per ounce and all-in costs per ounce are measures developed by the World Gold Council (and
used as a standard of the Silver Institute) in an effort to provide a comparable standard within the precious metal
industry; however, there can be no assurance that Endeavour’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to
those reported by other mining companies. These measures are used by the Company to manage and evaluate
operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, and are widely
reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not have a standardized meaning and
are disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures to
Endeavour’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Direct production costs $27,819 $28,793 $45,284 $101,896 $38,939 $31,239 $54,662 $124,840

Royalties 1,405 268 275 1,948 515 220 297 1,032

Specia l  mining duty
(1) (662) 531 321 190 1,264 1,126 - 2,390

Opening finished goods (1,298) (619) (798) (2,715) (4,033) (441) (1,042) (5,516)

Clos ing finished goods 3,948 - 385 4,333 1,298 619 798 2,715

Direct production costs 31,212 28,973 45,467 105,652 37,983 32,763 54,715 125,461

By-product gold sa les (5,871) (37,907) (26,224) (70,002) (9,397) (27,022) (31,844) (68,263)

Opening gold inventory fair market value 337 471 557 1,365 1,262 726 865 2,853

Closing gold inventory fair market value (771) - (253) (1,024) (337) (471) (557) (1,365)

Cash costs  net of by-product 24,907 (8,463) 19,547 35,991 29,511 5,996 23,179 58,686

Amortization and depletion 6,790 4,164 2,998 13,952 8,551 9,468 22,259 40,278

Stock-based compensation 26 26 26 78 144 144 144 432

Opening finished goods depletion (203) (261) (242) (706) (635) (115) (698) (1,448)

Closing finished goods depletion 567 - 1 568 203 261 242 706

Total  production costs $32,087 ($4,534) $22,330 $49,883 $37,774 $15,754 $45,126 $98,654

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Throughput tonnes 367,441 507,704 583,772 1,458,917 431,431 455,226 678,850 1,565,507

Payable s i lver ounces 2,359,519 1,010,512 1,937,995 5,308,026 3,406,340 1,389,920 2,195,379 6,991,639

Cash costs  per ounce $10.56 ($8.37) $10.09 $6.78 $8.66 $4.31 $10.56 $8.39

Total  production costs  per oz $13.60 ($4.49) $11.52 $9.40 $11.09 $11.33 $20.55 $14.11

Direct production costs per tonne $84.94 $57.07 $77.88 $72.42 $88.04 $71.97 $80.60 $80.14

Year Ended December 31, 2016 Year Ended December 31, 2015

Year Ended December 31, 2015Year Ended December 31, 2016Expressed in thousands US

dollars

21

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Cash costs  net of by-product $6,817 ($869) $4,053 $10,001 $7,974 $1,951 $6,529 $16,454

Operations  s tock based compensation - - - - 27 28 28 83

Corporate genera l  and adminis trative 2,439 52 108 2,599 550 171 521 1,242

Corporate s tock based compensation 368 130 252 751 183 52 185 420

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 7 4 10 21 6 3 18 27

Mine s i te expensed exploration 583 100 686 1,369 229 350 614 1,193

Capita l  expenditures  susta ining 4,189 765 1,715 6,669 2,094 1,824 5,892 9,810

Al l  In Susta ining Costs $14,404 $182 $6,824 $21,410 $11,063 $4,379 $13,787 $29,229

Growth exploration 5,684 391

Growth capita l  expenditures 867 23

Al l  In Costs $27,961 $29,643

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Throughput tonnes 87,850 101,568 128,137 317,555 105,039 103,878 199,175 408,092

Payable s i lver ounces 538,616 178,380 347,831 1,064,827 754,151 241,308 690,871 1,686,330

Sustaining cost per ounce $26.74 $1.02 $19.62 $20.11 $14.67 $18.15 $19.96 $17.33

Al l  In costs  per ounce $26.26 $17.58

Three Months Ended December 31, 2016 Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

Three Months Ended December 31, 2016 Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Cash costs  net of by-product $24,907 ($8,463) $19,547 $35,991 $29,511 $5,996 $23,179 $58,686

Operations  s tock based compensation 26 26 26 78 144 144 144 432

Corporate genera l  and adminis trative 2,678 1,147 2,200 6,025 2,698 1,101 1,739 5,538

Corporate s tock based compensation 1,338 573 1,099 3,011 1,064 434 685 2,183

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 27 17 40 84 21 12 73 106

Mine s i te expensed exploration 1,214 240 1,061 2,515 993 1,453 1,687 4,133

Capita l  expenditures  susta ining 14,802 1,637 1,843 18,282 9,739 7,248 21,127 38,114

Al l  In Susta ining Costs $44,993 ($4,823) $25,816 $65,986 $44,170 $16,388 $48,634 $109,192

Growth exploration 7,801 2,113

Growth capita l  expenditures 1,353 702

Al l  In Costs $75,140 $112,007

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Throughput tonnes 367,441 507,704 583,772 1,458,917 431,431 455,226 678,850 1,565,507

Payable s i lver ounces 2,359,519 1,010,512 1,937,995 5,308,026 3,406,340 1,389,920 2,195,379 6,991,639

Sustaining cost per ounce $19.07 ($4.77) $13.32 $12.43 $12.97 $11.79 $22.15 $15.62

Al l  In costs  per ounce $14.16 $16.02

Year Ended December 31, 2016 Year Ended December 31, 2015

Year Ended December 31, 2015Year Ended December 31, 2016

22

Silver co-product cash costs and gold co-product cash costs are measures used by the Company to manage and evaluate
operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, but do not have a
standardized meaning and are disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed
reconciliation of these measures to Endeavour’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial
statements.

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Direct production costs $6,207 $5,959 $8,878 $21,044 $9,228 $6,977 $15,828 $32,033

Royalties 1,117 51 48 1,216 110 38 89 237

Specia l  mining duty (1) (408) (258) (417) (1,083) 245 332 - 577

Opening finished goods (2,641) (232) (179) (3,052) (1,050) (455) (1,249) (2,754)

Clos ing finished goods 3,948 - 385 4,333 1,298 619 798 2,715

Direct production costs 8,223 5,520 8,715 22,458 9,831 7,511 15,466 32,808

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Si lver production 540,708 185,813 362,324 1,088,845 761,769 251,363 719,633 1,732,765

Average real ized s i lver price 17.03 17.03 17.03 17.03 14.93 14.93 14.93 14.93

Si lver va lue 9,208,257 3,164,395 6,170,378 18,543,030 11,373,211 3,752,850 10,744,121 25,870,181

Gold production 1,232 5,926 4,244 11,402 1,775 5,166 8,492 15,433

Average real ized gold price 1,139 1,139 1,139 1,139 1,105 1,105 1,105 1,105

Gold va lue   1,403,248   6,749,714   4,833,916   12,986,878   1,961,375   5,708,430   9,383,660   17,053,465

Total  metal  va lue 10,611,505 9,914,109 11,004,294 31,529,908 13,334,586 9,461,280 20,127,781 42,923,646

Pro-rated s i lver costs 87% 32% 56% 59% 85% 40% 53% 60%

Pro-rated gold costs 13% 68% 44% 41% 15% 60% 47% 40%

Si lver co-product cash costs $13.20 $9.48 $13.49 $12.13 $11.01 $11.85 $11.47 $11.41

Gold co-product cash costs $883 $634 $902 $811 $815 $877 $849 $845

Three Months Ended December 31, 2016 Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

Three Months Ended December 31, 2016 Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

23

(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Direct production costs $27,819 $28,793 $45,284 $101,896 $38,939 $31,239 $54,662 $124,840

Royalties 1,405 268 275 1,948 515 220 297 1,032

Specia l  mining duty
(1) (662) 531 321 190 1,264 1,126 - 2,390

Opening finished goods (1,298) (619) (798) (2,715) (4,033) (441) (1,042) (5,516)

Finished goods  NRV adjustment - - - - - - - -

Clos ing finished goods 3,948 - 385 4,333 1,298 619 798 2,715

Direct production costs 31,212 28,973 45,467 105,652 37,983 32,763 54,715 125,461

Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total Guanacevi Bolanitos El Cubo Total

Si lver production 2,364,045 1,052,617 2,018,745 5,435,407 3,440,748 1,449,773 2,288,145 7,178,666

Average real ized s i lver price 16.84 16.84 16.84 16.84 15.79 15.79 15.79 15.79

Si lver va lue 39,810,518 17,726,070 33,995,666 91,532,254 54,329,411 22,891,916 36,129,810 113,351,136

Gold production 5,328 30,720 21,327 57,375 7,390 23,966 28,634 59,990

Average real ized gold price 1,253 1,253 1,253 1,253 1,148 1,148 1,148 1,148

Gold va lue   6,675,984   38,492,160  26,722,731   71,890,875   8,485,494   27,518,720  32,878,704   68,882,918

Total  metal  va lue 46,486,502 56,218,230 60,718,397 163,423,129 62,814,905 50,410,636 69,008,514 182,234,054

Pro-rated s i lver costs 86% 32% 56% 56% 86% 45% 52% 62%

Pro-rated gold costs 14% 68% 44% 44% 14% 55% 48% 38%

Si lver co-product cash costs $11.31 $8.68 $12.61 $10.89 $9.55 $10.26 $12.52 $10.87

Gold co-product cash costs $841 $646 $938 $810 $694 $746 $910 $791

Year Ended December 31, 2016 Year Ended December 31, 2015

Year Ended December 31, 2016 Year Ended December 31, 2015

24

Quarterly Results and Trends

The following table presents selected financial information for each of the most recent eight quarters:

Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Revenue $28,650 $42,066 $44,510 $41,541 $41,991 $42,737 $47,719 $51,109